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WILLIAM F. WRAITH, SBN 185927 
WRAITH LAW 
16485 Laguna Canyon Rd., Suite 250 
Irvine, California 92618 
Tel: (949) 251-9977 
Fax: (949) 251-9978 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Environmental Research Center 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 
CENTER, a California non-profit 
corporation, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
ATRIUM, INC., FULL GREEN CIRCLE 
CORPORATION, FULL GREEN 
CIRCLE LLC, PUREFORMULAS.COM, 
and DOES 1-50, Inclusive, 
 
  Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 30-2012-00606444-CU-MC-CJC 
  
 
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT 
REGARDING ATRIUM INC. 
 
 

 TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:  

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Court has entered Judgment and approved the 

Settlement between Plaintiff ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER and Defendant 

ATRIUM, INC.  A true and correct copy of the Stipulated Consent Judgment and Order is 

attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
 
Dated: July 23, 2014 WRAITH LAW 

  
 By: ________________________________ 

WILLIAM F. WRAITH 
Attorney for Plaintiff  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 
CENTER, a California non-profit 
corporation, 

vs. 

Case No.: 30-2012-00606444-CU-MC-CJC 
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PO,  trrict 

STIPULATED CONSENT 
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FILED 
ORANGE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

JUL .82O1 
WILLIAM F. wRArrg, ON 185927 
WRAITH LAW 
16485 Lag= Canyon at, Suite 250 
Irvine, California 92618 
Tel: (949) 251-9977 
Fax: (949) 251-9978 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Envirorunental Research Center 

GREGORY R. OLF-SON, SBN 166284 
LEWIS BRISDOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 
78-075 Main, Street, Suite 203 
La Quinta, CA. 92253 
Tel: (760) 771-6363 
Fax: (760) 771-6373 

it
r
iafil

i
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY pF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER. 

ATRIUM, INC., FULL GREEN CIRCLE 
CORPORATION; PULL GREEN  • 
CIRCLE LLC, PUREFORMULAS.COM, 
and DOES 1-50, Inclusive, 

Defendants. 

INTRODUCTION 
1.1.  This Action arises out of the alleged violations of California's Safe Drinking 

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health and Safety Code Section 25249.5 
27  et seq. (also known as and herein after referred to as "Proposition 65") regarding the following 
28  produdts (hereinafter collectively the "Covered Products" or "Covered Product" to refer to a 

[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JIMOMP-NT 
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Superior Court of Catifornia, 

County of Orange 
04/12f2014 at 0056:27 PM 
Clerk of the Superior Court 
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1  single product): 

 

2  • 1) Atrium Inc. atri-xes 

 

3 
 2) Atrium Inc. 'gamble eambogia plus 

 

4  3) Atrium Inc. atri-thyritelp 

 

5  4) Atrium Inc. comfrey *Tr 

 

6 
 

5) Atrium Inc. airi-cleanse 

 

7  Cl) Atrium Inc. Parasit-X 

 

a  7) Atrium Int. Chitosan LID Pins 

 

9 
 8) Atrium Inc. spirulina 

 

10 
 

9) Atrium Inc. Matinee 

 

11 
 

10) Anita Inc. Val-Trau 

 

12 
 11) Atrium Inc. Ani-Nerve 

 

13  1.2 . Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc. ('ERC") is a California non-profit 

 

14  corporation acting as ri private ettfonlin-  of Proposition -65 that is dedicated to, among other 

 

15  causes, helping safeguard:the public froni health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of 

 

16 
 hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, 

 

17  and encouraging corporate responsibility. ERC brings this Action 'in the public interest pursuant 

 

18  to California Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7. 

 

19 
 1.3 Defendant ATRIUMJNC. is a Wisconsin Corporation. ATRIUM, INC. contends 

 

20 
 for a portion of the time period regarding the claims asserted in the Action, ATRIUM, INC. 

 

21  employed ten or more persons and during that period(s) was a "person. in the course of doing 

 

22 
 business" -within the toerming of Proposition 65. At the time of the execution of this Consent 

 

23  Judgment.„.ATILIUM, INC. further contends that it presently employs less than ten employees. 

 

24 
 ATRIUM, INC. matatfactures, distautes and sells thetovered Products. 

 

25 
 1.4 ERC and ATRIUM, INC. are hereinafter sometimes referred to individually as a 

 

26 
 

`Tarty' or collectively as the"Parties." 

 

27  1.5  On October 21,201 loursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 

 

28  25249.7(d)(1), ERC served a Notice of Violations of Proposition 65 ("Notice of Violation?') on 

[PROPOSED) STIPULATE CONSENT Yt.momar,rr 
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the California Attorney General, other public enforcers, and Anuum, INC. A true and correct 

copy of the Notice of Violations is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

 

1.6  After more than sixty (60) days passed since service of the Notice of Violations, 

and no designated governmental agency filed a complaint against ATRIUM, INC. with regard to 
the Covered Products or the alleged violations, ERG filed the Complaint in this Action (the 

"Coroplaint") for injunctive relief and civil penalties. The Complaint is based on the allegations 

in the Notice of Violations. 

 

1.7  The Complaint and the Notice of Violations each allege that ATRIUM, INC. 

manufactured, distributed, and/or sold in California the Covered Products, which contain lead, a 

chemical listed under Proposition 65 as s. carcinogen and reprodUctive toxin, and expose 
.1 

consumers at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. They further allege that use of the 

CovemdPreducts ebtposes persons in California to lead without first providing clear and 

reasonable warnings, in violation of tailbone Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6. 

ATRIUM, INC. denies all matetial.allegations of the Notice of Violations and the Complaint, 
asserts numerous affirmative defenses, and specifically denies that the Covered Products require 

a Proposition 65 warning or otherwise cause harm teeny person. By entering into this Consent 

Judgment, ATRIUM, INC. does not admit a violation of state or federal law. 

 

1.8  The Parties enter into this Consent Judgment in order to settle, compromise and 
resolve disputed Maims and avoid prolonged and costly litigation as to all claims cutrently 

known by ERC regarding .Proposition 65. Nothing in this Consent Judgment, nor compliance 

with its terms, shall constitute or be construed as an adinissionby any of theParties, or by any of 
their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, 

subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees, distributors, wholesalers, or 

retailers, of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, violation of law, fault, wrongdoing; or 

liability, including without limitation, any admission concerning any alleged violation of 

Proposition 65. Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing *this Consent Judgment shall 
prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any 
other or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings. However, nothing in this Section 

-3- 
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1  shall affect the enforceability of this consent Judgment. 

 

2  • 1.9 • The "Effective Date" of this Consent Judgment shall be the date this Consent 

 

3  Judgment is entered by the Court. 

 

4  1.10 The Parties enter this Consent Judgment alter extensive negotiations and after 

 

5  disclosure of financial infOrination revealing the financial condition of AM, INC., which 

 

6  disclosure supports the amount of the settlement and results in a settlement of this matter for 

 

7  costs and fees only. The terms of this.  Consent Judgment were negotiated concurrently with 

 

8  ASPEN GROUP, INC., which is a defendant in the matter of ERC v. ASPEN GROUP, INC., 

 

9  Orange County Superior Court Case Number 30-2012-00606441. ATRIUM, INC. and ASPEN 
10 , GROUP, INC_ are related. in ownership and control. Therefore, the payments required pursuant 

 

11  to this Consent Judgment, in Section 4are jointly and severally owed by ATRICEVL INC. arid 
12 ASPEN GROUP, INC. 

 

13  2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE, 

 

14  For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has, 

 

15  jurisdiction aver the subject matter of this Action and personal jurisdiction over the Parties, that 

 

16  venue is proper in this Court and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment 

 

17  pursuant to the terms set forth herein: .  . 
18 3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING, AN)) WARNINGS 

 

19  3.1 Beginning on the Effeetive Date, ATRIUM, INC. shall be permanently enjoined 

 

20  from manufacturing for sale in California, directly selling to a consumer in California Or 

 

21  "Distributing into California" any of the Covered Products. for which the maximum daily dose 

 

22  recommended on the label contains more than 0.5 micrograms of lend, unless such Covered' 

 

23  Product complies with the warning requiremems in Section 33 or qualifies a "Reformulated 

 

24  Covered Product" pursuant to Section 3.4. "Distributing into California" and "Distribute into 

 

25  California" mean to directly ship any 'of the Coviard Products into California for sale or to inn 

 

26  any of the Coveted Products to a distributor that ATRIUM, INC. knows will sell the Covered 
27 Product California. 

 

28  3.2  Calculation of Lead Levels 

-4- 
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As used in this Consent Judgment, lead levels are calculated pursuant to the testing 

 

2  protocol. described in Section 3.5. or purposes of measuring the lead, the highest lead detention 

 

3  result of the 5 randomly selected samples of the Covered Products will be controlling, 

 

.4  3.3 Car and Reasonable Warnings. 

 

5  For those Covered Products that are subject to the warning requirement of Section 3.1, 

 

6  ATRIUM, INC shall provide the following warning: 

 

7  WARNING: This product contains flead,) a ebenrical known to the State of 

 

8  Califonrula to cause (cancer and) birth defects or other reproductive harm. 

 

9  The text in brackets in the sating.  above is optional, except that the term "cancer" Must 

 

10  be included Only if the tanxiMunt daily dose recommended on the label contains more than 15 

 

11  :micrograms of lead. 

 

12  The warming shall be prominently affixed to or printed upon the Covered Product's label 

 

13  so as fobs clearly conspicuous, an compared with other statements or designs OD the label as to 

 

14  render it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary purchaser or user of the Covered 

 

15  Product If the v'eaming is displayed on the Covered Product's label., it shall be at least the same 
16 • size as the largest of any other heaktior safety warnings on the Covered Product and the wdrd 

 

17  "WARNING" shall be inall capital letters and in bold -print 

 

18  For any Covered Product sold via a websith, the warning shall appear on the checkout 

 

19  page on the website for California othummora mating to any of the Covered Products beingisold. 

 

20  ATRIUM, INC. shall not pro$ide any additional information, statements, or commis 

 

21  regarding Proposition 65 in addition to the Warning, but ATRIUNI. INC. May refer custom:41th to 

 

22 
 

its company website address and pro4ide any information separately on its website. 

 

23  3.4. Reformulated Covered Products. 

 

24  A Refonnulated Covered Product is one for which the maximum recommended (kill/ 

 

25  serybig on tho label contains no mord than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day. 

 

26 
 

3.5 rating and Quality Control Methodology 

 

27 
 

(a) Beginning within one year of the Effective Date, ATRIUM, INC. shall test Ave 

 

28 
 

(5) randomly selected samples of each of the Covered Products (in the form intended for sath to 

-5- 
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the end-user) for lead content. The testing requirement does not apply to any of the Covered 
Products for which ATRIUM, INC. liaa provided the wanting specified in Section 5.3. 

(b) Testing for lead shall be performed usiag Ltd:actively Coupled Plasma-Mass 

Spectrometry ("ICP-MS") or any oder testing method subsequently agreed to in writing blithe 
Parties. 

(c) All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed by an 
independent third party laboratory certified by the California Environmental Laboratory 
Accreditation Program or an independent third party laboratory that is registered with the United 
States Food 8c Drug Administration. 

(d) ATRIUM, INC. shall retain 'all test results and documentation Iota period of four 
(4) years from the date of thetest. ATRIUM, INC. shall provide copies of the test results to:tERC 
within 10 days of ATRIUM, INC.'s iezeipt of the test results. 

(e) ATRIUM, INC. shall test each of the Covered Products at least once a year for a 
minimum of fbur .(4) consecutive years by testing five randomly selected samples of each 
Covered Product which ATRIUM, INC. intends to sell or is manufacturing for sale ia CalifOrnia, 
directly selling" a.cotsuraer in California, or "Distibluinginto California. If tests conducted 
pursuant to this Section demonstrate that no.waraing is required a a Covered Proauet during 
each of four (4) Consecutive years, then the testing requirements of this Section will no longer be 
requiredas to that Covered Product Roy/ever, if during or after the four (4) year period, 
ATRIUM, INC. changes ingredient suppliers for any of the Cbvered Products and/or 

reformulates any of the Covered Products, ATRIUM, INC. shall test that Covered Product 
annually for at least four (4) consecutive yeas after such change is made. 

(0 FOr purposes of this dement Judgment, daily lead exposure levels *hall.be 
measured in micrograms. and shall be calculated using the following formula: Micrograms Of 
lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams per serving of the product (using the largest 
serving size appearing on the product label), multiplied by servings of the product per day (Using 
the largest number of servings in the recommended dosage 'appearing on the product label), 
which equals micrograms of lead exposure per day. 
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4. SETTLEMENT. PAYMENT. 
4.1  ATRIUM, INC. shall make a total paymeutof 337,500.00 Within 10 businesi days 

of the Effective Date, whibh shall be in fidi and final satisfaction of all potential civil penalfies, 

payment in lien of civil penalties, and attorney's fees and costs. The payment will be sent M 

counsel for FRC, William F. Wraith,.Wraith Law, 16485 Lemma Canyon Road, Suite 250, 

Irvine, California, 92618. The payment shall be issued as separate checks apportioned as follows: • 
4.2  314,038.66 payable to:ERC as Mimbursemetu to ERC for reasonable costs 

associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 and other costs incurred as a. result of wo'rk in 

bringing this Action. 

4_3  $16,280.) 7 payable to•William F. Wraith as reimbursement of ERC's attorney's 

fees and attorney's costs. 
4.4  $7,181.17 payable to Karen Evans as reimbursement of ERC's attorney's fee?.  and 

attorney's costs. 

4.5  'Pursuant to Section 1.10, ATRIUM, INC. and ASPEN GROUP, INC. are jolinry 

I and severally responsible for the full amount of the paythents required in this Section. Therefore, 

each owes the fltll amount, though oily a total of 837,500.00 is owed between ATRIUM, WC. 
and ASPEN GROUP, INC. 

5. )101)1TICATION OF CONSENT RIDGMENT 
Ti ilk Consent Judgment may Be modified only by: (0 Written agreement and stipulation 

I  • 
of the Parties and @lupin entry of aModified Consent Judgment by the Court. ERC is entitled 

to reimbursement of all realonable attorneys' fees and costs regarding any modification 
requested or initiated by ATRIUM, INC. 

RBI NTION OF .TURISDICTION, ENF'ORCEMENT OF CUMIN:NT JITDGME14T 

• 6.1  This Court ;hall retain jithadiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate 
this Consent Judgment 

6.2  Any Party may, by motion or application fir an order to show cause filed wilt 
iy; torce the terms and conditions contained in this Consent Iudgoaent The prevailing 

luny in Iv such motion or application may request that the Court award its reasonable 

[191074301:;J STIPULATED CONSENT' JUDGMENT 
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attorneys' fees and costs associated With such motion or application. 
7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 

This Consent Judgment shall apply to, be binding upon, and benefit the Parties and their 
respective officers, 'directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, 

effiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers (excluding private labelers), distributers, 
wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns. 
8. RENDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED 

ti  ERC acting on its own behalf and in the public interest releases ATRIUM, MC. 

drill its directors, officers, shareholders and affiliates, including  Nutzi-Pak, (excluding private 
.  .1 customers) from all claims for violations of Proposition 65 up through the Effeetive Elate 
used on exposure to lead from the CC:meted Products as set forth in the Notice of Violationp. 
Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to constitute compliance 
•vilh respect to exposures to lead from the Covered Products as set forth in the Notice of 

irlations and Complainr  

8.2  Unknown Claims 

It is possible that other Claims pot now known to the  arising out of the facts 
, urged in the Notice of Violations or the Complaint and relating to lead in the Covered Products 

' tr were manufactured before the Effective Date will develop or be .discovered. ERC, on behalf 
• telf only, waives California Civil Code Section.1542 as to any such unknown claims. • 
.lifornia Civil Code Section 1542 reads as follows: • 

"A GENERAL RELEASE poEs NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE 
cuRraToR DOES NOT *OW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER 
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING TEE RELEASE, WHICH W KNOWN 

BY BIM OR HER MUST RAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER. ! 
SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR." 

83 • FRC, on. one hand, and ATRIUM, INC., on the other band, each release and 
wa in all claims they may have against each other and their respective officers, directors, : 

, , ••Iployees, agents, reFesentatives, and attorneys for any statements or actions made Or 

(?ROPOSED) slimy's= CONSENT JUDGMENT 
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1  tmdertaken by them or their  pectiVe officers, directors, employees, agents, represents:6"s, and 

 

2,  attorneys in connection with the Notice of Violations or this Action. 
3 9. CONSTRUCTION AN.D SEVERABILITY 

9.1  The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the 

 

5  respective counsel for the Parties prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to 

 

6  fully discuss the team and conditions with its coin:sena any subsequent interpretation or 

 

7  ' o0851ruCtiOn of this Consent Judgment, the terms and conditions shall not be construed against 

 

8  any Party. 

 

9  9.2  In the event that any Of the provisions of this Consent Judgment is held by a court 
10  to be unenforceable, the validity of die ritamining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely 
II affected. 
12  93 The terms and conditions of this Consent .Tudgment shall be governed by and 
13  consintad in accordance with the laws of the State of California. 
14  W. PROVISION OF NOTICE 
15  All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the othir 
16  'shall be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below by: (a) first-class, registered, (b) 
17  =tithed mail, (b) overoight Catiiiet, or (c) personal delivery to the following 
18  For ENVIRONMENTAL-RESEARCH CFATER 
,„  Chris Ileptinstztll, Executive Director:  
4.Y  anvironmentalItesearch center 

I 1111 Camino Del Rio North. Shit 400  20  3an Diego, CA 92108 
21 

William. F. Wraith, Esq. 
22  Wraith Law 

' 64115 Lagna Canyon Road, Suite 250 
23  nine, C 92618 
24 

'or ATRIUM, INC. 

' Otegog R. Oleson, Esq. 26  eWl8 BliSbOiSt gatird & Smith a? 
'3-075 Main Street, Suite 203 

27  a Quint% CA 921'53 
28 

-9- 
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Atrium, Inc.. 
Attn: Ashley Butler 
P.O. Box 469.  
Green Lake, WI 54941 

3 
4 11. COURT APPROVAL 

 

5  11.1 Upon me' cation of this Consent Judgment 1,3.r the Parties, ERC shall notice a' 

 

6  Motion for Court Approval. The Particishall use their best efforts to support entry of this : 

 

7  Consent Judgment. 

 

8  11.2 lithe California Attorney General objects To any Term in this Consent ItulgMent, 

 

9  the Parties' shell use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely manner, and if possible 
10 I  oder to the hearing on the raotiort 

11.3 If this Stipulated Consent Judgment Is not approved by the Court despite the! 

 

12  Parties' best efforts, it shall be null and void and have no force or effect. 
13 H 12. tx.ECtruON AND COUNTERPARTS 

 

14  This Stipulated Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together 

 

15  ha. be  deemed one document A facsimile or .pdf signature shall be construed as valid and as 

 

16  the original signature. 

 

17  13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTIIORMATION 
18 I  13.1 Tb Consent Judgment ConEftillS the sole and entire agreement and undentauding 

 

19  -if the Parties with rospect to the entire subject matter herein., and any and all prior disoussigns, 

 

20  legotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral or 

 

21  ,theswise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Pithy. 

 

22  Jø other agmemoon, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to herein, shall be docMcd to 

 

23  exist or to bind au y.Party.. 
132  Eno ti signatory to thisConsent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authirdzed 

 

25  by the Patty he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment Except 83 explicitly 

 

26  orovidedherehl, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs. 

 

27  14. REQUEST FOR F/NDINGS MD FOR APPROVAL 
14.1 Tlik Consent ludgmeithas come before the Court upon the request of the Pfprties. 2;3 

-10. 
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The Parties request the Court to silly review this Consent Judgment mad, being fully informed 

2  regarding die matters which are the subject of this action, to: 

3 
 (a) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a sopa 

4 
 faith settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has been 

5 
 diligently prosecuted, and that the puilllc iatcrest is served by such settlement, and 

6 
 (b) Make the findings pursuant to California Health and Safely Code section 

25249,70)(4), and approve the Settlement, and lids Consent Judgment • 7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
is 

IT IS SO SITIVIOLATER: 

rINVIROMVIE AL SEARCIIR,  

.4111/Artier 

Cht6  w..5.  - coutive 

k  TRIUM, LNC.  • , 

(0211AL/ 1407I144,44  
CrhurNitii 

"ts: NAM'  • 
PPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Date   

Dated: 10-  >3-3-°13 

19 

20 

21 
22 
23 

24 

1,7irRATTII LAW 

25 

26 
27 

1 .  WAS MATSEWS BISGAARD &SMITE( LLP 

ill !QM" 
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• ORDER AND JUDGMENT  

Based upon the Parties' Stipulation,. and good cause appearing therefor, this Consenit 7 
3  rudgment is approved and judgment is hereby entered according to its terms. 

4  IT IS SO ORDERED, AJ3JUDGiia.) AND DECREED. 
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6 
7 muted: 

of the State of Califomip. 
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LAW OFFICE OF 
KAREN A. EVANS 

4218 Biona Place 
San Diego, CA 92116 

Tel: (619) 640-8100 
E-Mail: karen.erc@eox.net  

October 21, 2011 

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ. 

(PROPOSITION 65) 

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies: 

I represent Environmental Research Center ("ERC'), 5694 Mission Center Road #199, 
San Diego, CA 92108. ERC's Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-
profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health 
hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, 
facilitatinp a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate 
responsibility. 

FRC has identified violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 
Enforcen• nit Act of 1986 ("Proposition 65"), which is codified at California Health & Safety 
Code §2-, 2-19.5 et seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have 
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator identified below failed to provide 
required c' ar and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of 
these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. 
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in 
the pub] i • • •,, crest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement 
agencie  ve commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. 

prat Information about Proposition 65.  A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, 
prepare  the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the 
copy of  ' letter served to the alleged Violator identified below. 

ied Violator.  The name of the company covered by this notice that violated 
Propos  35 (hereinafter "the Violator") is: 

Atrium, Inc. 

"nimer  Products and Listed Chemicals.  The products that are the subject of this 
notice a  c chemicals in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are: 

Atrium Inc. atri-res - Lead 
Atrium Inc. garcinia cambogia plus - Lead 
Atrium Inc. atri-thy-kelp - Lead 
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Atrium Inc. comfrey b&p - Lead 
Atrium Inc. atri-cleanse - Lead 
Atrium Inc. Parasit-X - Lead 
Atrium Inc. Chitosan HI) Plus - Lead 
Atrium Inc. spirulina - Lead 
Atrium Inc. ftbertime - Lead 
Atrium Inc. Val-Tran - Lead 
Atrium Inc. Atri-Nerve - Lead 

On Febrttary 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known 
to C,81ISC Hcvclopinental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, 
the Slat , . it California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause 
cancer.  

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal 
further vi,,Htions and result in subsequent notices of violations. 

Exposure.  The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result 
from thi  rejj, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, 
the prim y route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, 
but may 1i ive also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact. 

t•rivi mate Time Period of Violations.  Ongoing violations have occurred every day 
since  er 21, 2008, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the 
Califo•  lace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are 
provic  i pro loci purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either 
removi •  im or rc•cluced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear 
and ma  tile warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method 
of wan'  ,Iiiiii1,f he a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated 
Propui..raise   it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with 
appro  r that they are being exposed to these chemicals. 

iiist cm with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these 
ongoit  hitinti icalifomia law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a 
const ri 1  • n e i l ion of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the 
Violati  rH  irmulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the 

or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay 
an all'  :e civi' >enalty. Such a resolution will prevent further =warned consumer 
expos  ihe irl, •nlitied chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation. 
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C has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all 
Comm' 'cations regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office 
addre ,  I telephone number indicated on the letterhead. 

Sincerely, 

XeLtAA a. Cr-a-04. 

Karen A. Evans 

Attack,' 
!Icate of Merit 
ticate of Service 

II IA Summary (to Atrium, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service of 
cess only) 
'itional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only) 
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

Re: En‘ i! menta I Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Atrium, Inc. 

I, Karen ' 13.vans, declare: 

1. 'his Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged 
the panics identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by 
failirp ti, nrovide clear and reasonable warnings. 

:an an attorney for the noticing party. 

3 I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or 
expertisa  have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed 
chemic:  it are the subject of the notice. 

' tased on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information 
in my p.  1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I 
underst.  :hat "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the 
inform:  nrov ides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established 
and th  :Hrtn: a it in did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of 
the a  e deices set forth in the statute. : 

I, mg wi!Ii !be copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is 
attache  i (lona! factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, 
inclitd  i'!irralrn identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) 
the i,!.•  ans consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) die facts, studies, 
or c  H v hy those persons. 

Xezi...„ 
Date*  I, 3' 1 

Karen A. Evans 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
follov,  Jun ond 

•;t a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled 
action.  I , usiness address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742 

October 21, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF 
CALIF( NIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §15249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; "THE SAFE 
DRINK:. ..v ATER \ ) TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" 
on the !  kaieS bi• placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed 
below  posh:ng it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail: 

••111, 

123 South Street 
••;:it  WI .5;H ;0 

• I'•• 

•17 

'.!  n.t 

Frank Flettenberger, Esq. 
Registered Agent of Aspen Group, Inc. 
125 N. rd  Street 
P.O.Box 406 
Delavan, WI 53191 

Steven R. Sorenson, Esq. 
Registered Agent of Aspen Group, Inc. 
620 E Fond Du Lac Street 
P.O.Box 311 
Ripon, WI 54971-0000 

!;ne Road 
2 

BEAU' 
SUPPI1  
HEM:,  
in a se:1' 
by Cer! 

r 21. 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA 
II' I N" CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL 

\ TION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA 
• JDE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof 

cced to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery 

Cd!i Tornio Attorney General 
nt Reporting 
Hie 2000 

c0 
i 2-0550 

l I, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA 
HEAL':  (IDE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the 
Service  1 •:.l o.' placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the 
parties'.  t 4.11W1( • 1 ' • I tached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority 
Mail. 

ci 21, 2011. in Fort Oglethorpe. Georgia. 

Chris Ileptinstall 
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Service List 

, A I:tined:I COMIty 
.n  900 

,,CA 

:1 Attorney. Alpine County 
!<.ix 
yet ille, CA 96120 

District Attorney, Kings County 
1400 West Lacey Boulevard 
Hanford, CA 93230 

District Attorney, Lake County 
255 N. Forbes Street 
Lakeport, CA 95453 

• ,ct Annuity, Ann, lor County  District Attorney, Lassen County 
..1,11LH"CCI,  220 South 1  ngen  Street, Ste. 8 

Susanville, CA 96130 

Attontcc cicice County 
pity COW, I 

1",  ( httraS County 
in.  Hindi Pond 

District Attorney, Los Angeles County 
210 West Temple Street, Rai 345 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

District Attorney, Madera County 
209 West Yosemite Avenue 
Madera, CA 93637 

1  'I County  District Attorney, Marin County 
3501 Civic Center, Room 130 
San Rafael, CA 94903 

COSUI County  District Attorney, Mariposa County 
Post Office Box 730 
Maritywn  CA 95338 

:one County  District Attorney, Mendocino County 
Post Office Box 1000 

• Ukiah, CA 95482 

.radO County  District Attorney, Merced County 
2222 M Street 

• Merced, CA 95340 

County  District Attorney, Modoc County 
Str L•1  204 S Coun Street, Room 202 
937:1  Alturas, CA 961014020 

County  District Attorney, Mono County 
Post Office Box 617 
Bridgeport, CA 93517 

bold County  District Attorney, Monterey County 
230 Church Street, Bldg 2 
Salinas, CA 93901 

•• County 
,sc 102 

'‘'orritty 

IL  "II ( 'minty 

District Attorney, Napa County 
931 Parkway Mall 
Napa, CA 94559 

District Attorney, Nevada County 
110 Union Street 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

District Attorney, Orange County 
401 Civic Center Drive West 
Santa Ana, CA 92701 
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I , • s A:Emmy, Placer County 
I  1, itt ice (cuter I )rive, Ste 240 

I  ;  tr5r5-0!, 

I •  I. vstitiev, Phinve; County 
'c il  Strict I, 4. 55. ; 404 

• CA 95)7 I 

Attorney, h ik ersido County 
4  t.,ru Street, 1st E loor 
I  • ks CA Q2.5, 3 

\  hehititento County 

nt. ,  3 1:uzx I 

I  t Attorne?.. sot Benito COUnty 
Lehi Street. 22-' Floor 
r,CA (M 1.23 

• ;t155rec. S  I ternardin0 County 

 

; :a .  Avenue 

 

t  si• ; 15-0004 

• Attorriv,. s at Diego County 
.st Broad•.%  loom 1300 

I  t. a; I reneiSe0 County 
5.55 1 •51rt,t. ??5 Mr) 325  

District Attorney, Siskiyou County 
Post Office Box 986 
Yreka, CA 96097 

District Attorney. Solon° County 
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500 
Fairfield, CA 94533 

District Attorney, Sonoma County 
600 Administration Drive. Room 2121 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

District Attorney, Stanislaus County 
832 12°  Street, Ste 300 
Modesto, CA 95353 

District Attorney, Sutter County 
446 Second Street 
Yuba City, CA 95991 

District Attorney, Teliama County 
Post Office Box 519 
Red Bluff, CA 96080 

District Attorney, Trinity County 
Post Office Box 310 
Weaverville, CA 96093 

District Attorney, Tulare County 
221 S. Mooney Avenue, Room 224 
Visalia CA 93291 

5.etuin County 
 District Attorney, Tuolumne County 

423 N. Washington Street 
.,1 
 Sonora, CA 95370 

"dh:rne,, ::: tdS OhiSpO County 
SI ,: nom 450 

itc0 Cann ty 

iI I:lib:Ira County 
.ct 

t lam County 

'Cruz COUttly 
'200 

,  • County 
cut. '  loot' 

County 

District Attorney, Ventura County 
800 South Victoria Avenue 
Ventura, CA 93009 

District Attorney, Yolo County 
301 214  Street 
Woodland, CA 95695 

District Attorney, Yuba County 
215 Fifth Street 
Marysville, CA 95901 

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office 
City Hall East 
200 N. Main Street, Thu SOO 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

San Diego City Attorney's Office 
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620 
San Diego, CA 92101 

San Francisco City Attorney's Office 
City [fall, Room 234 
I Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

San lose City Attorneys Office 
200 Fast Santa Clara Street 
Son Jose, CA 95113 


